


              Trade Statistics 2021 

Ministry of Finance Development, Macroeconomics & Statistics Department Page 2 

 

 

Table of Contents  
1. Exports ................................................................................................................................... 3 

1.1. Livestock Exports: Jan-December 2021 .......................................................................... 3 

1.2. Commodities Exports: Jan-December 2021 ................................................................... 4 

1.3. Comparison of Livestock Export Jan-December 2020/2021 ....................................... 5 

2. Imports ............................................................................................................................... 9 

2.1. Trade Balance: Jan–Dec 2021 ......................................................................................... 11 

 
 

Table 1: Livestock Exportation Jan-December 2021 ..................................................................... 3 

Table 2: Commodities Exported During Jan-December 2021 ....................................................... 4 

Table 3: Comparison of Export Commodities 2020/2021 ............................................................. 4 

Table 4: Comparison of Livestock Exportation Jan-December 2020/2021 ................................... 6 

Table 5: Comparison of Livestock Exportation (Camel) Jan-December 2020/2021..................... 7 

Table 6: Comparison of Livestock Exportation (Cattle) Jan-December 2020/2021 ..................... 8 

Table 7: Container Imports of Jan-December 2020/2021 .............................................................. 9 

Table 8: Import Classification of Jan-December 2021 ................................................................ 10 

Table 9: Import Classification of Jan-December 2020 ................................................................ 10 
 
 
 

Figure 1: Summary of Livestock Export by Type 2021 .......................................................... 3 

Figure 2: Comparison of Livestock Exportation (Sheep/Goat) Jan-Dec 2020/2021 ..................... 6 

Figure 3: Comparison of Livestock Exportation (Camel) Jan-December 2020/2021 ................... 7 

Figure 4: Comparison of Livestock Exportation (Cattle) Jan-December 2020/2021 .................... 8 

Figure 5:  Net Trade Balance of Somaliland 2021 ...................................................................... 11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



              Trade Statistics 2021 

Ministry of Finance Development, Macroeconomics & Statistics Department Page 3 

 

1. Exports 

Animal exports to Gulf States, particularly Saudi Arabia, represents the largest share of the 

Somaliland export earnings. The three types of livestock that somaliland exports are; Sheep/Goat, 

camel and cattle. Other commodities that accompany the livestock export include skins, hides and 

seafood, which  are the main exports that somaliland traders share with the rest of the world.  

1.1. Livestock Exports: Jan-December 2021 

The table (1) below illustrates the category of livestock market share per type of exports. The price 

of livestock per type is listed in the table below and was collected by a particular team from 

Macroeconomics & Statistics Department who targeted livestock markets across the regions of 

Somaliland. The quantity of livestock exported during Jan-December 2021 is multiplied by the 

current local Livestock price per head, which gives the total value of export. Figure 1 clearly 

specifies that sheep/goat has the largest share of livestock exports of 94% and 5%, 1% are 

secondly to Cattle and Camel respectively.  

Table 1: Livestock Exportation Jan-December 2021 

No Name Quantity Unit Price Export Total Value 

1 Sheep/Goat 1,867,665 $ 69.87* $ 130,493,754 
2 Cattle 102,346 $ 366.20* $ 37,479,105 
3 Camel 27,960 $ 530.93* $ 14,844,803 

Total                                                             1,997,971                     $182,817,662 

Source: Macroeconomics & Statistics Department of MOFD 

*Livestock Market Information Collected by Macroeconomic and Statistics Department 
 

Figure 1: Summary of Livestock Export by Type 2021

 

Source: MOFD/Customs Department 
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1.2. Commodities Exports: Jan-December 2021 

Other than livestock, Somaliland’s exports are not particularly that significant.  Few commodities 

are exported through the main port of Berbera and Zaila border.  Table 2 below shows list of items 

that Somaliland exports to other countries. Skins, hides, gums, fish, Powder Soap and watermelon 

hold prominent positions in terms of quantities exported. The values in the table were collected by 

the Macroeconomics & Statistics Department. The data varies sometimes significantly from 

current local market prices.  

Table 2: Commodities Exported During Jan-December 2021 

No Item Name Unit Measure Quantity 

Exported 

Unit Price 

Value* 

Total Value 

1 Skins Pcs 495,000 $1.25  $        618,750  

2 Hides Pcs 123,700 $5.00  $        618,500  

3 Fresh Fish KGs 577,299 $4.00   $    2,309,196  

6 Lobster KGs 18,900 $20.00   $       378,000  

7 Sea Cucumber KGS 2,125 $80.00   $       170,000  

9 Incense (Foox) KGs 1,345,461 $14.00   $  18,836,454  

10 Myrrhy (Malmal) KGs 57,135 $16.00   $       914,160  

11 Battery Scrap Tons 2,047 $100   $       204,700  

12 Copper Scrap Tons 1,539 $300   $       461,700  

13 Powder Soap KGs 1,790,264 $2.38   $    4,260,828  

15 Sorghum Bags of 50 KGs 29,542 $9.50   $       280,649  

16 Ethiopian Daafi Bags of 50 KGS 101,980 $147.00   $  14,991,060  

17 Water Melon KGs 1,893,000 $3.00   $    5,679,000  

18 Vegetables KGs 28,462 $0.15   $           4,269  

20 Gum (Xabag)  KGs 758 $8.00   $           6,064  

22 Wheat Husks ( Buushi) Bags 2,840 $4.00   $         11,360  

24 Fresh Fruits KGs 211,050 $1.80   $       379,890  

25 Gold bars Grams 784,187 $47.00   $  36,856,789  

26 Iron Scrap Tons 422 $400  $       168,800  

27 Sesame oil Litter 240,000 $0.05  $         12,000  

28 Fish Oil Litter 33,800 $0.34  $         11,492  

29 Mineral Litter 482 $0.38  $              183  

Total $   87,173,845  

Source: MoFD/Customs Department 

*Macroeconomics & Statistics Dep’t collected current Market local price 
 
 
 

 
Table 3: Comparison of Export Commodities 2020/2021 
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No Description Unit Measure 2020 2021 Difference Percent 

1 Skins Pcs 584,000  495,000  (89,000) (15.24) 

2 Hides Pcs 66,700  123,700  57,000  85.46  

3 Fresh Fish KGs 710,365  577,299   (133,066) (18.73) 

4 Sea Cucumber KGS 2,525  2,125  (400) (15.84) 

5 Shark Fin KGs 14,879  -    (14,879) (100.00) 

6 Lobster KGs 36,000  18,900   (17,100) (47.50) 

7 Pinnet (Foox) KGs 1,250,160  1,345,461   95,301  7.62  

8 Myrrhy (Malmal) KGs 41,055  57,135  16,080  39.17  

9 Battery Scrap Tons 41,020  2,047  (38,973) (95.01) 

10 Copper Scrap Tons 488  1,539  1,051  215.37  

11 Powder Soap KGs 2,483,187  1,790,264  (692,923) (27.90) 

12 Aluminum Scrap Tons 18  -     (18) (100.00) 

13 Sorghum Bags of 50 KGs 126,898  29,542  (97,356) (76.72) 

14 Ethiopian Daafi Bags of 50 KGS 324,250  101,980   (222,270) (68.55) 

15 Gold bars Grams 355,319  784,187   428,868  120.70  

16 Water Melon KGs 1,743,950  1,893,000  149,050  8.55  

17 Vegetables KGs 173,710  28,462   (145,248) (83.62) 

18 Wheat Husk KGs -    2,840   2,840  100.00  

19 Iron Scrab Tons -    422  422  100.00  

20 Fresh Meat Bags 40,015  -     (40,015) (100.00) 

21 Gum (Xabag) KGs 6,800  758   (6,042) (88.85) 

22 Plastic Water Drum Pcs 858  -    (858) (100.00) 

23 Chips KGs 700  -     (700) (100.00) 

24 Fresh Fruits KGs 2,000  211,050  209,050  10,452.50  

25 Sesame (Sisin) KGs -    240,000  240,000  100.00  

26 Fish Oil Litter -    33,800   33,800  100.00  

27 Mineral KGs -    482  482  100.00  

 

1.3. Comparison of Livestock Export Jan-December 2020/2021 

As the comparative figures between 2020 and 2021 in table 4 below show, Jan 2021 has the highest 

percentage increase in exports compared to the same month in the previous year. In aggregate 

livestock exports in the year of 2021 were 69% higher than exports of the same period in 2020.  
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 Table 4: Comparison of Livestock Exportation Jan-December 2020/2021 

Sheep/Goat 2020 2021 Difference Percent ∆ 

January 30,853 112,287 81,434 264% 

February 55,012 121,302 66,290 121% 

March 60,229 131,824 71,595 119% 

April 40,801 145,272 104,471 256% 

May 49,916 69,939 20,023 40% 

June 155,807 549,202 393,395 252% 

July 364,825 388,688 23,863 7% 

August 82,757 52,103 -30,654 -37% 

September 83,212 61,448 -21,764 -26% 

October 47,229 47,517 288 1% 

November 50,790 90,991 40,201 79% 

December 83,623 97,092 13,469 16% 

G/Total 1,105,054 1,867,665 762,611 69% 
 Source: MoFD/Customs Department 
 

As figure 2 below shows the comparison between the two annual statistical reports of Jan-Dec 

2020 and 2021, June has the highest difference in 2020/2021 which records positive percentage of 

252%. This figure shows a clear seasonal pattern in the exports of livestock. 

  Figure 2: Comparison of Livestock Exportation (Sheep/Goat) Jan-Dec 2020/2021 

 
Source: MoFD/Customs Department 
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On the other hand, as table 5 below and figure 3 show, camels were exported during the fiscal 

years of 2020 and 2021. Camel export of March 2021 has the highest amount of export and rate of 

2308%, while July has the highest amount of difference negatively. Because livestock exports 

follow a seasonal pattern, this is an exceedingly low rate of export. January, December and 

February 2021 is having also high rate of 359%, 370% and 204% respectively of export difference. 

The months of April to November in 2021 have lower camel exports than the months of April to 

November in 2020. In aggregate, Jan-Dec 2021 camel export has decreased 53% according to the 

Jan-Dec 2020 camel export. This is also showing significant monthly variation in the export of 

camels.  

  Table 5: Comparison of Livestock Exportation (Camel) Jan-December 2020/2021 

Camel 2020 2021 Difference Percentage Change 

January 732 3,357 2,625 359% 

February 1,516 4,610 3,094 204% 

March 203 4,888 4,685 2308% 

April 6,078 3,850 -2,228 -37% 

May 5,709 1,214 -4,495 -79% 

June 7,393 2,486 -4,907 -66% 

July 22,089 4,196 -17,893 -81% 

August 2,218 5 -2,213 -100% 

September 7,831 710 -7,121 -91% 

October 2,595 714 -1,881 -72% 

November 3,172 1,000 -2,172 -68% 

December 198 930 732 370% 

G/Total 59,734 27,960 -31,774 -53% 

Source: MoFD/Customs Department 

 

  Figure 3: Comparison of Livestock Exportation (Camel) Jan-December 2020/2021 

 
Source: MoFD/Customs Department 
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As can been seen in table 6 and figure 4 below, Cattle are the second largest livestock export after 

sheep and goats. The table indicates that Jan-Dec 2021 cattle exports has decreased 10% according 

to Jan-Dec 2020 cattle exports. The month of August has the highest decrease of cattle export 69%, 

while October and December have the lowest decrease of cattle export 10%.  

Table 6: Comparison of Livestock Exportation (Cattle) Jan-December 2020/2021 
Cattle 2020 2021 Difference % Change 

January 12,907 17,190 4,283 33% 

February 11,789 7,815 -3,974 -34% 

March 7,998 8,257 259 3% 

April 3,077 8,931 5,854 190% 

May 8,948 5,216 -3,732 -42% 

June 9,241 9,694 453 5% 

July 18,082 11,815 -6,267 -35% 

August 6,297 1,939 -4,358 -69% 

September 8,550 4,166 -4,384 -51% 

October 10,635 9,592 -1,043 -10% 

November 6,716 9,767 3,051 45% 

December 8,869 7,964 -905 -10% 

G/Total 113,109 102,346 -10,763 -10% 
       Source: MoFD/Customs Department 

 
Figure 4: Comparison of Livestock Exportation (Cattle) Jan-December 2020/2021 

 
Source: MoFD/Customs Department 
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2. Imports 

Somaliland imports a wide range of products consisting mainly of food items, petroleum products, 

building materials, machinery and equipment, consumer goods, pharmaceuticals, tobacco and 

motor vehicles, etc. The bulk of the imports originate from Ethiopia, China, Kenya, U.A.E, Yemen, 

Saudi Arabia, India, Thailand and Malaysia. Table 7 below shows the import of containers through 

Jan-Dec 2020/2021 and has 9% negetive import containers compared to 2020. The countries with 

the most import containers are India, United Arab Emarites and China as shown in Appendix 3. 

Table 7: Container Imports of Jan-December 2020/2021 
Month Containers Jan-Dec 2020 Containers Jan-Dec 2021 Difference %Change 

January 3,270 3,665               395  12% 
February 3,715 3,926               211  6% 

March 3,828 4,113               285  7% 

April 5,496 2,838         (2,658) -48% 
May 4,131 3,638             (493) -12% 

June 3,577 4,074               497  14% 

July 3,762 2,599         (1,163) -31% 

August 3,750 5,009            1,259  34% 

September 3,970 3,179             (791) -20% 

October 4,960 3,695         (1,265) -26% 

November 3,247 3,198               (49) -2% 

December 4,028 3,311             (717) -18% 

Total 47,734 43,245      (4,489) -9% 

Source: MoFD/Customs Department 

The trade of kat and its consumption play a significant role in the economy. It provides an 

employment opportunities to thousands of people and it is a main source of revenue for the 

Ministry of finance, however, Kat trade constitues a big drain on the measure foreign currency 

resources of the country.  

Taxation of imports/exports could be a primary source of potential revenue but it is constrained 

by lack of regulation and effective promotion of trade.    

Unlike most developing countries which grow their food, Somaliland relies on food imports 

despite enough arable land in the country. This is mainly due to the nomadic way of life and the 

subsistence food production mode that is prevelent in Somaliland. Tables of 8 & 9 illustrate the 

import classfication into seven categories, while food stuff and shoppings have the major value 

and duty rate of import , 32% and 35% respectively. This import classifications are extracted 

from the attached Appendix 1. 
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Table 8: Import Classification of Jan-December 2021 
  Value (S.L.sh) Duty (S.L.sh) % Against value 

Food Stuff 7,316,690,465,736  430,869,848,041  32% 

Oleaginous* 1,925,919,001,867  554,771,527,129  8% 

Fuel & Transportation 1,720,226,050,918  207,939,086,927  8% 

Shopping’s 8,025,528,644,669  201,893,861,359  35% 

Building Material 2,016,526,274,666  172,489,294,583  9% 

Electronics 1,369,817,788,583  83,053,358,929  6% 

Others 391,320,523,986  29,087,428,398  2% 

Grand Total 22,766,028,750,424  1,680,104,405,365  100% 

Source: MOFD/Customs Department  

*Includes Kat, Cigarettes, tobaco and Medicines. 

 Table 9: Import Classification of Jan-December 2020 

  Value (S.L.sh) Duty (S.L.sh) % Against value 

Food Stuff 7,451,052,194,919 410,749,689,930 43% 

Oleaginous* 2,372,035,711,647 510,426,230,863 14% 

Fuel & Transportation 1,732,798,846,557 188,328,487,820 10% 

Shopping’s 2,810,699,175,790 192,738,318,660 16% 

Building Material 1,748,460,498,788 156,009,510,461 10% 

Electronics 866,399,423,278 77,553,194,683 5% 

Others 173,279,884,656 25,523,265,009 1% 

Grand Total 17,154,725,735,635 1,561,328,697,425 100% 

Source: MOFD/Customs Department  
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2.1. Trade Balance: Jan–Dec 2021 

The figure 5 below shows the trade balance of Somaliland in the fiscal year of 2021. Somaliland 

registered a trade deficit of $2,346,793,407. To close the real value in invoices, the recent years 

(2020 and 2021) in the main items of imports like food stuff, building materials, clothes, shoes etc, 

the Ministry of Finance used approximately the cost, insurance and freight (CIF) which means that 

40% of the shelf price of imported items is assumed to be the invoice value whereas other 60% to 

be costs, losses, profit margins etc. Previously the value was based on the Customs valuation Book, 

which to some extent uses values far below(Extremely Undervaluation) the invoice values of the 

commodities.  

Figure 5:  Net Trade Balance of Somaliland 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*:This value is based on current market value collected by the Department of 

Macroeconomic and statistics. Since the traders don’t display the invoice value of the 

commodities, the department drived invoice value from the selling/shelf price of the 

commodities which shows the invioice value is 40% of the selling/shelf price whereas 60% 

selling/shelf price is the cost, profit and loss issues. 

 

 

 

Where  MV= Marginal Value (Invoice Value) 

             LMP= Local Market Price 

              CPL= Cost Profit and Loss 

The total value of imports in Somaliland Shilling =    22,766,028,750,424  

The total value of exports in Somaliland Shilling=       2,348,926,110,900 

 

Equivalent Value of Imports to USD = $ 2,616,784,914 * 

Equivalent Value of Exports to USD = $ 269,991,507 

 

 

 

 
The Net Trade Balance of Somaliland=$269,991,507-$ 2,616,784,914 

     = ($2,346,793,407) 

MV=LMP-CPL 
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